REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN DIEGO REGION

EXECUTIVE OFFICER SUMMARY REPORT MARCH 5, 2020

ITEM 6b

SUBJECT

Consideration of Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0023, *An Order Rescinding Order No. 95-04, Waste Discharge Requirements for Linda and Bruce Birch, Country Creek RV Resort, San Diego County* (Sherrie Komeylyan).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Adoption of Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0023 is recommended.

KEY ISSUES

Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0023 (**Supporting Document No. 1**), if adopted, rescinds Order No. 95-04, *Waste Discharge Requirements for Linda and Bruce Birch, Country Creek RV Resort, San Diego County* and Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 95-04, *An Addendum transferring responsibility for Order No. 95-04 from Linda and Bruce Birch to Country Creek LLC, Country Creek RV Resort, San Diego County* (collectively Order No. 95-04). The Country Creek RV Resort (Facility) onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) no longer discharges waste to land and instead discharges the waste to the San Diego County sewer system.

PRACTICAL VISION

The San Diego Water Board Practical Vision¹ sets forth strategies to achieve healthy waters and accomplish the Board's mission. The rescission of waste discharge requirements for facilities no longer discharging waste to land or waters of the State allows the San Diego Water Board to direct resources to higher priority projects, which supports the goals of Practical Vision.

DISCUSSION

The Facility is located in the city of El Cajon, approximately 8 miles northeast of the El Cajon City Hall (**Supporting Document No. 2**). San Diego Water Board staff conducted an inspection of the Facility, verified the Facility is connected to the sanitary sewer system (**Supporting Document No. 3**), and determined the OWTS system no longer discharges waste. Based on this information, Order No. 95-04 is eligible for rescission.

¹ Practical Vision: <u>https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/water_issues/programs/practical_vision/docs/PV-WQCC_Version.pdf</u>

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

Adoption of Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0023 will rescind Order No. 95-04, relieving Country Creek LLC of the requirements included in the order, including the requirement to submit monitoring reports to the San Diego Water Board.

COMPLIANCE RECORD

The Facility is compliant with Order No. 95-04.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notification of this action was sent to known interested parties by mail on January 13, 2020 (**Supporting Document Nos. 4 and 5**). Additionally, Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0023 was posted on the San Diego Water Board website on January 20, 2020. No comments were received during the comment period. These actions satisfy the 30-day public notification and comment period requirements of Water Code, division 7, section 13167.5.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

- 1. Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0023
- 2. Location Map
- 3. Proof of Payment for Discharge of Waste to County Sewer System
- 4. Tentative Order No. R9-2020-0023 Transmittal Letter
- 5. Notice of Public Hearing